NOTICE OF MEETING

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 20th June, 2023, 7.00 pm - George Meehan House,
294 High Road, Wood Green, London, N22 8JZ (watch the live
meeting here, watch the recording here)

Councillors: Barbara Blake (Chair), Reg Rice (Vice-Chair), Nicola Bartlett,
John Bevan, Cathy Brennan, George Dunstall, Scott Emery, Emine Ibrahim,
Sue Jameson, Sean O'Donovan and Alexandra Worrell

Quorum: 3
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS

Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending
the meeting using any communication method. Members of the public
participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions,
making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed,
recorded or reported on. By entering the ‘meeting room’, you are consenting
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings.

The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.

3. URGENT BUSINESS
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New
items will be dealt with under item 9 Below).

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is

considered:

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest
becomes apparent, and

Haringey


https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_Y2JhYWVjMzAtOGUxYS00MjQ1LTgwZTktZTRlMzE4MGJjMTQ3%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2202aebd75-93bf-41ed-8a06-f0d41259aac0%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd

10.

(i) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must
withdraw from the meeting room.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28
days of the disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of
Conduct

DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS

To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B,
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution

MINUTES (PAGES 1 -10)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee meeting
held on 20 February 2023 and 15 May 2023 as a correct record.

PLANNING AND BUILDING CONTROL 2022-23 UPDATE (PAGES 11 - 50)
To consider a report on the work of Planning and Building Control for 2022/23.

PROPOSED DRAFT LOCAL VALIDATION LIST FOR CONSULTATION
2023 (PAGES 51 - 92)

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS
To note the dates of future meetings:

13 November 2023
19 February 2024

Felicity Foley, Committees Manager
Tel — 020 8489 2919
Fax — 020 8881 5218
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk

Fiona Alderman
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer)
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ

Monday, 12 June 2023



Page 1 Agenda Item 6

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE
MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 20TH FEBRUARY, 2023, 7.00 -
8.10 PM

PRESENT: Councillor Barbara Blake (Chair), Councillor John Bevan, Councillor Nicola
Bartlett (from item 7), Councillor Cathy Brennan, Councillor Lester Buxton, Councillor George
Dunstall, ClIr Ajda Ovat, Councillor Matt White, and Councillor Alexandra Worrell (from item
7).

1. FILMING AT MEETINGS

The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Luke Cawley-Harrison.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

4. URGENT BUSINESS

There were no items of urgent business.

S. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS

There were no deputations / petitions / presentations / questions.

6. MINUTES

It was noted that a list of actions arising from the previous meeting were included as
an addendum. In relation to possible member site visits, some members suggested
that it would be useful to visit a Greater London Authority scheme. The Chair noted
this and commented some proposed site visits in Haringey were set out in the
addendum.

RESOLVED

To confirm and sign the minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee meeting held on
20 October 2022 as a correct record.

Haringey



Page 2

At 7.05pm, ClIr Alexandra Worrell and CliIr Nicola Bartlett entered the meeting.

MEMBERSHIP

It was noted that, following the decision of the Full Council on 13 February 2023, Clir
Cathy Brennan was now a member of the Strategic Planning Committee in place of
Clir Yvonne Say. In accordance with the Committee’s decision at the meeting on 23
May 2022, it was confirmed that this membership change would also apply to the
Planning Sub-Committee.

The Chair expressed thanks to Clir Say, on behalf of the Committee, for her work on
the Strategic Planning Committee and Planning Sub-Committee and welcomed ClIr
Brennan.

PLANNING AND BUILDING CONTROL 2022-23 - QUARTER 3 UPDATE

The Head of Development Management introduced the report which provided an
update on the work of the Planning and Building Control Service for Quarter 3. It was
stated that the number of planning applications had reduced slightly compared to
2021-22 and it was believed that these figures had returned to a more
[...]
lacemaking had been discussed with the member working group
and would be embedded in the Local Plan. It was also noted that the government had
launched a consultation on reforms to national planning policy and additional detail
was presented later in the agenda.

In response to questions from the Committee, it was noted:

e In response to a question about avoiding demolition, the Head of Policy, Transport,
and Infrastructure Planning commented that it was not possible to require that
buildings were not demolished but noted that the new Local Plan would seek to
incentivise sustainable development as much as possible.

e It was confirmed that the draft Local Plan would be presented to the Committee
and that a special meeting could be organised if required.

In relation to Building Control, the Head of Building Control Services noted that fewer
applications had been received his year compared to 2021-22. The Council’s Building
Control Team also had a reduced market share compared to previous years and it
was explained that this was mainly due to increased private building control



Page 4

applications in advance of the changes that would be introduced by the new Building
Regulations. It was commented that the fees for the year appeared to be significantly
lower but it was noted that a number of invoices had been delayed during the
transition to the new planning system and it was anticipated that this figure would
increase to a similar level as 2021-22. It was stated that the new system was being
implemented which had taken some additional time but that the overall impact was
positive; for example, it was commented that the new system now allowed officers to
write case updates on site which had not been possible with the previous system.

The Head of Building Control Services also reported that there had been significant
activity in relation to dangerous structures, particularly for out of hours call outs. It was
noted that the Building Safety Act was currently being considered by Parliament. The
publication of secondary legislation was expected imminently in advance of the
proposed implementation of the new arrangements in October 2023. It was added that
discussions were underway with Department for Levelling Up, Housing, and
Communities (DLUHC) in relation to the proposed building safety levy that councils
were expected to manage.

It was noted that the DLUHC had issued a circular in August 2022 which provided
guidance on single staircases in tall, residential buildings. It was highlighted that, since
then, the National Fire Chiefs Council had published a statement in December 2022 to
note their view that the threshold for a requirement for more than one staircase should
be 18 metres or seven storeys. It was added that, at the end of December 2022, the
DLUHC had published a consultation on fire safety issues, including a suggestion that
a second staircase may be required for residential buildings over 30 metres tall.
Following this, in February 2023, the Mayor of London and Greater London Authority
(GLA) had provided guidance which came into immediate effect and stated that all
planning applications with residential buildings over 30 metres would require two
staircases. It was commented that officers would continue to advise the Committee of
any changes.

In response to questions from the Committee, it was noted:

e In relation to a query about existing residential buildings over 30 meters, the Head
of Building Control Services noted that these would be identified as higher risk
buildings and would most likely have a reduced time between risk assessments. It
was stated that the government consultation emphasised that there was no
evidence to suggest that existing tall buildings with a single staircase posed a life
safety risk.

e It was enquired whether a lift would meet the requirements for a second staircase.
The Head of Building Control Services explained that the consultation specified
that a staircase was required but tha
[...]
 no work was
undertaken, no charge was issued. It was explained that any works were
undertaken by a contractor and the initial costs were paid by the Council; the
charges were then invoiced to the building owner. It was noted that there were
approximately four buildings that had required works so far in 2022-23.

e It was enquired whether the Building Control Team undertook any preventative
works in relation to dangerous structures for known issues such as falling
masonry. The Head of Building Control Services highlighted that it was always the
responsibility of the building owner to undertake works but that, where there were
known issues, the Building Control Team could bring this to building owners’
attention. It was noted that, following the Covid-19 pandemic, the Building Control
Team had issued some information to addresses where there were known issues;
this had not resulted in many responses. It was noted that, if no action was taken,
it was possible to serve dangerous structures notices which could be enforced
through court action if required.

e |t was noted that 30 metres was the equivalent of 10 storeys and 18 metres was
the equivalent of seven storeys.

e In relation to apprenticeships, the Head of Building Control Services noted that two
trainees had started working in the team on 20 February 2023.

RESOLVED

To note the report.

RECENT GOVERNMENT ANNOUNCEMENTS ON PLANNING

The Assistant Director of Planning, Building Standards, and Sustainability introduced
the report which provided information and invited comment on the content of the
Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill (LURB). It was noted that the deadline to respond
to the consultation was 2 March 2023; the response would be signed off by the
Cabinet Member for Housing Services, Private Renters, and Planning but comments
from the Committee were welcomed.



Page 6

The Head of Policy, Transport, and Infrastructure Planning highlighted that there were
two key elements to the consultation: to seek views on the proposed changes to the
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and on the government’s overall
planning reforms for the longer term.

In relation to the NPPF, it was explained that there were important changes proposed
to densities, which would encourage dense development in appropriate areas, to the
requirement for local authorities to demonstrate a five year housing land supply, which
would be removed, to the assessment of Local Plans, which was designed to be
simpler, and to give energy efficiency more weight for non-domestic buildings.

In relation to longer term changes, it was explained that the government was
proposing National Development Management Policies (NDMPs) which were intended
to avoid the need for local authorities to repeat national policies in their Local Plans. It
was noted that additional detail was due to be provided in a future consultation but
that the proposed wider changes were set out in the report.

It was noted that officers were currently drafting a response and that the key points
were set out in the report. In summary, there was support for the removal of the five
year housing land supply requirement, the more proportionate approach to examining
Local Plans, and the proposals for energy efficiency. Concerns were due to be
expressed about the practicalities of considering applicants’ past behaviour and about
having NDMPs and how these would interact with Local Plans that involved local
engagement and agreement. It was added that planning policy was currently a key
issue and a number of further consultations were anticipated throughout the next few
years.

In response to questions from the Committee, the following responses were provided:

e Some members expressed concerns about the proposals for ‘Supplementary
Plans’ which would require examination and which would effectively void existing
Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs); it was considered that this would
undermine a number of important, local protections. The Hea
[...]
icers were sceptical that it could be delivered.

RESOLVED

To note the report.

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

There were no items of urgent business.

CHAIR: Councillor Barbara Blake



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9

MINUTES OF MEETING Strategic Planning Committee HELD ON
Monday, 15th May, 2023, 8.30 pm

PRESENT:

Councillors: Barbara Blake (Chair), Reg Rice (Vice-Chair), Nicola Bartlett,
Cathy Brennan, Scott Emery, Emine Ibrahim, Sue Jameson,
Sean O'Donovan and Alexandra Worrell

1. FILMING AT MEETINGS
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor George Dunstall.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

4, URGENT BUSINESS
There were no items of urgent business.

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS
There were no deputations / petitions / presentations / questions.

6. ESTABLISHMENT OF THE PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 2023/24
The Committee considered the report which sought to establish a Planning Sub-
Committee for the 2023/24 Municipal Year, including noting the terms of reference for
the Planning Sub-Committee.
It was noted that the proposed membership of the Strategic Planning Committee for
2023-24 was decided at the Full Council meeting on 15 May 2023, immediately prior
to this meeting of the Strategic Planning Committee. The proportional split of the
Strategic Planning Committee was 10 Labour councillors and 1 Liberal Democrat
councillor and the membership was: Councillor Barbara Blake (Chair), Councillor Reg
Rice (Vice-Chair), and Councillors Nicola Bartlett, John Bevan, Cathy Brennan,
George Dunstall, Scott Emery, Emine Ibrahim, Sue Jameson, Sean O’Donovan and

Alexandra Worrell.

It was proposed that the Strategic Planning Committee agreed that the membership of
the Planning Sub-Committee was the same as the Strategic Planning Committee. It

Haringey



Page 10

was highlighted that, should the membership change, the membership of the Planning
Sub-Committee would continue to be the same as the Strategic Planning Committee.

RESOLVED
1. To note the terms of reference of the Strategic Planning Committee and Planning
Sub-Committee as set out within the Council’s Constitution, attached as Appendix

1 to the report.

2. To agree the establishment of a Planning Sub-Committee with the same
membership as the Strategic Planning Committee.

3. To note the Strategic Planning Protocol as set out within the Council’s constitution,
attached as Appendix 2 to the report.

1. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
There were no items of urgent business.
8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS
To note the dates of future meetings:
20 June 2023

13 November 2023
19 February 2024

CHAIR: Councillor Barbara Blake



Page 11 Agenda Item 7

Report for: Strategic Planning Committee 20 June 2023

Title: Planning and Building Control 2022/23 Update

Report

authorised by: Rob Krzyszowski, Assistant Director, Planning, Building
Standards & Sustainability

Lead Officer: Robbie McNaugher, Head of Development Management &

Enforcement

Bryce Tudball, Interim Head of Planning Policy, Transport &
Infrastructure

Bob Mclver, Head of Building Control

Ward(s) affected: N/A

Report for Key/
Non Key Decision: For information

1.

Describe the issue under consideration
A report on the work of the Planning and Building Control services to March
2023.

Recommendations
That this report be noted.

Reasons for decision
Not applicable.

Alternative options considered
This report is for noting and as such no alternative options were considered.

Planning and Building Control 2022/23 Update

| |
Page 1 of 17 arlnggy
LONDON



Page 12

Development Management

Performance overview

5.1  Anoverview of performance is as follows. Appendix One explains the
categories of applications.
e Applications received during 2022/23 (15t April — 315t March): 3,385
e Applications received during same period 2022/22:
[...]
vernment could go further in national policy, to increase development
on brownfield land within city and town centres, with a view to facilitating gentle densification of our
urban cores?

No comment.

Q.56: Do you think that the government should bring forward proposals to update the Framework as
part of next year’s wider review to place more emphasis on making sure that women, girls and other
vulnerable groups feel safe in our public spaces, including for example policies on lighting/street
lighting?

Yes, the Council supports this proposal and considers that doing more to ensure that women, girls and
other vulnerable groups feel safe in our public spaces is essential.

Chapter 13 - Practical changes and next steps

Q.57: Are there any specific approaches or examples of best practice which you think we should
consider to improve the way that national planning policy is presented and accessed?

No comment.

Q.58: We continue to keep the impacts of these proposals under review and would be grateful for
your comments on any potential impacts that might arise under the Public Sector Equality Duty as a
result of the proposals in this document.

No comment.

Planning, 5™ Floor, Alexandra House, Station Road, Wood Green, London, N22 7TY
T 020 8489 1479; www.haringey.gov.uk



http://www.haringey.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 51 Agenda Item 8

Report for: Strategic Planning Committee 20 June 2023

Title: Proposed draft Local Validation List for consultation 2023
Report

authorised by: Rob Krzyszowski, Assistant Director, Planning, Building

Standards & Sustainability

Lead Officer: Robbie McNaugher, Head of Development Management &
Enforcement

Ward(s) affected: All

Report for Key/
Non Key Decision: Non-key

1. Describe the issue under consideration

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the Committee’s views on the proposed
draft Local Validation List for planning applications.

1.2  The Council, as the Local Planning Authority (LPA) may publish a bespoke list
of information requirements to be submitted with planning (and related)
applications if it wishes to request information over and above that set out in
legislation. The list must be reviewed and updated every two years. The existing
July 2021 list is therefore now required to be reviewed and updated.

1.3 ltisintended that the LPA will consult on the proposed draft List for a period of
four weeks during June/July 2023. Consultation would be undertaken with all
known planning agents and developers operating within the borough and placed
on the Council website so that other interested parties can comment.

1.4  The proposed draft Local Validation List for consultation is set out in Appendix
1.

2. Recommendations
2.1  That Strategic Planning Committee:

2.2  Considers and provides comment on the proposed draft Local Validation
List for planning applications set out in Appendix 1

2.3  Notes that a final draft version of the List will be published for
consultation for four weeks during June/July 2023.

2.4  Notes that the Assistant Director for Planning, Building Standards and
Sustainability has delegated authority to approve the final List following
consultation. This will include consideration of any consultation
comments received and will be in consultation with the Cabinet Member
for Housing Services, Private Renters and Planning.

| |
Page 1 of 4 arlnggy
LONDON



3.1

4.1

4.2

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

Page 52

Reasons for decision

An up-to-date local validation list is essential to ensure that all the necessary
information is submitted with planning applications to enable the LPA to process
them efificiently and consistently against local policies.

Alternative options considered

Do nothing: the 2021 list would become obsolete in July 2023. The inability to
seek full, and locally important information with planning applications would
have significant implications in terms of the determination and assessment of
planning applications and may 
[...]
 of 10 or more residential units; residential development of on a site of 0.5
hectares or more; development on a site of at least 1 hectare; or the provision of a building or buildings where the floor space to
be created by the development is 1,000 square metres or more;).

o Proposals where any part of the development is in a Conservation Area and consists of—

o the provision of one or more dwellinghouses; or
o the provision of a building or buildings where the floor space created by the development is 100 square metres or more.

A design and access statement shall—
(a) explain the design principles and concepts that have been applied to the development;

| Haringey

9g abed



(b) demonstrate the steps taken to consider the context of the development and how the design of the development takes that context into
account;

(c) explain the policy adopted as to access, and how policies relating to access in relevant local development documents have been taken into
account;

(d) state what, if any, consultation has been undertaken on issues relating to access to the development and what account has been taken of
the outcome of any such consultation; and

(e) explain how any specific issues which might affect access to the development have been addressed

Further guidance can be found at https://www.gov.uk/guidance/making-an-application#Design-and-Access-Statement
Design and Access statements are also required with all applications for Listed Building Consent.

CIL

All developments generating a floorspace of more than 100 square metres or an additional residential unit are CIL liable and will be obliged to
submit a ‘determining whether a development is CIL liable’ form and plan or drawing showing any chargeable development and gross internal
area in square metres on each plan.

Haringey

)G abed



The following table sets out our local information reguirements. Information requested with a particular planning application will be
considered in relation to the statutor
[...]
nd addressing https://www.sportengland.org/how-we-
field land deficiency can-help/facilities-and- Ef

Local Plan Policy SP13 &
DM20

planning/planning-for-
sport?section=playing fields policy

37

dringey

LONDON


https://www.sportengland.org/how-we-can-help/facilities-and-planning/planning-for-sport?section=playing_fields_policy
https://www.sportengland.org/how-we-can-help/facilities-and-planning/planning-for-sport?section=playing_fields_policy
https://www.sportengland.org/how-we-can-help/facilities-and-planning/planning-for-sport?section=playing_fields_policy
https://www.sportengland.org/how-we-can-help/facilities-and-planning/planning-for-sport?section=playing_fields_policy

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 15/05/2023 Strategic Planning Committee
	Minutes


	7 PLANNING AND BUILDING CONTROL 2022-23 UPDATE
	Appendix 2 - Tech Consultation - Stronger Performance of LPAs through Planning Fees - LBH Response
	Appendix 3 - NPPF text + LURB reforms to national planning policy - LBH Response

	8 PROPOSED DRAFT LOCAL VALIDATION LIST FOR CONSULTATION 2023
	23-06-09-Appendix 1 - Proposed Draft Local Validation List for Consultation FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Strategic Planning Committee HELD ON 
Tuesday, 20th June, 2023, 19:00 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Reg Rice (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Nicola Bartlett, 
John Bevan, Cathy Brennan, Scott Emery, Emine Ibrahim, Sue Jameson, 
Sean O'Donovan and Alexandra Worrell 

 
 
9. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 
 

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Blake and Dunstall. 
 
Councillor Rice, as Vice-Chair of the Committee, chaired the meeting in Councillor 
Blake’s absence, 
 

11. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

13. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
There were no deputations/ petitions/ presentations/ questions. 
 

14. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee held on 23 
February 2023 and 15 May 2023 a correct record. 
 

15. PLANNING AND BUILDING CONTROL 2022-23 UPDATE  
 
Officers introduced the report as set out in the agenda pack. 

The following was noted in response to questions from the Committee: 



 

 

- There were thresholds to determine what level an application should be treated 

as.  Major applications were applications with 10 or more residential units, 

1000sqm of floor space, or a site over 0.5 hectares.  There were further 

subcategories – minor applications, certificates of lawfulness and approvals of 

details 

- It was appreciated that Local Plans were not necessarily the most agile 

vehicles and there was not the opportunity to update them on a regular basis.  

The aim was to future proof the plan to cover future developments.   

- There was a narrow set of legal criteria that Neighbourhood Forums were 

required to meet.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the report.  
 

16. PROPOSED DRAFT LOCAL VALIDATION LIST FOR CONSULTATION 2023  
 
Bryce Tudball introduced the report as set out in the agenda pack. 
 
The following was noted in response to questions from the Committee: 

- In regard to small sites metric, the guidance and legislation was in the early 
stages.  It was expected to be in place in 2024, but there would not be time to 
update the local validation list to reflect this metric. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
1. Consider and provide comment on the proposed draft Local Validation List for 

planning applications set out in Appendix 1 2.3 Notes that a final draft version of 

the List will be published for consultation for four weeks during June/July 2023. 

2. Note that the Assistant Director for Planning, Building Standards and 

Sustainability has delegated authority to approve the final List following 

consultation. This will include consideration of any consultation comments 

received and will be in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing 

Services, Private Renters and Planning.  

 
17. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no new items of urgent business.  
 

18. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
13 November 2023 
19 February 2024  
 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 



 

 

Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


